
   
  Schedule D 

Page 1 of 2   

COUNCIL AUTHORITY FOR CONTRACT AWARDS 
TENDER AWARD 

Project Award Tender Award No. 25-01-00514 – Structure 112 Replacement, 
Fourth Line Nassagaweya Bridge 

Recommendation Staff is recommending that the tender for the Structure 112 
Replacement – Fourth Line Nassagaweya Bridge be awarded 
to Graham Bros. Construction Limited in the total amount of 
$1,294,284 (exclusive of HST) being the lowest compliant bid 
received. 

Purpose of Report As per Section 10.1 of Purchasing By-law No. 061-2018, Council 
approval is required for tender awards over $1,000,000. 

Background information This capital project is for the replacement of Structure 112, Fourth 

Line Nassagaweya Bridge. This bridge was identified in the 2021 

and subsequent 2023 Bridge needs study for replacement. 

According to the reports, Structure 112 exhibits a visual sag along 

the length of the soffit with a large transverse crack at midspan. 

This Structure also has undergone significant settlement as each 

of the four corners of the structure varies in elevation. The 2021 

Bridge report identified this as a 1–5-year priority. As such, this 

capital project was identified in the Town’s capital’s forecast for 

design works to commence in 2023 for a 2-year design with 

construction to commence in 2025. 

Construction will consist of removal and replacement of the 

concrete structure, installation of deep footings to support the 

structure, removal and replacement of guiderail, removal and 

replacement of the asphalt wearing surface over the structure and 

associated grading and landscaping.  

Purchasing Section:  Bid Award Information 

Date bid issued March 10, 2025 

Advertisements Town of Milton website and Bids & Tenders website 

Closing Date April 3, 2024 

# of Plan takers Fourteen (14) 

List of bid submissions 
inclusive of HST 

Graham Bros. Construction Limited  $  1,462,541.18  

Decew Construction Inc.  $  1,488,728.67  

GMP Contracting Ltd.  $  1,804,249.17  

Dufferin Construction Company Inc.  $  1,937,882.20    

Capital Paving Inc  $  1,977,000.00  

Varcon Construction Corporation   $  2,176,380.00  
 

Median bid value The average bid received was $1,871,065.68.  The bid submitted 
by Graham Bros. Construction Limited is approximately 22% less 
than the average bid. 

Health and Safety 
Requirement 

On Council Report CORS-013-18, the Town adopted the 
Certificate of Recognition (COR™) program as a requirement for 
projects valued over $500,000. The Town will also accept ISO 
45001 as an equivalent program. As such, only Bid submissions 



   
  Schedule D 

Page 2 of 2   

from Bidders that were COR™ or ISO 45001 Certified were 
accepted for this Tender request. 
 
All six (6) bid submissions received were from COR™ or ISO 
45001 Certified companies. 
 

Financial Planning Section:  Budget Impact (Note 1) 

Account Number(s) C39013425-A0613-7665 

Account Description 
Fourth Line Nassagaweya Bridge Replacement 
(Structure 112) 

Project Total Budget $ 2,170,931 

Contract Budget  $ 1,624,650 

Actual (Net of HST Rebate) $ 1,317,064 

Variance $  307,586 (F)  

Funding Source Project Variance Reserve 

Note 1:  Financial impact includes any non-refundable portion of HST 
 


